

S273134

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT COOPER,

Defendant and Appellant

) Supreme Court No.

) 2d. Crim. B304490

) Sup. Ct. No. TA140718

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz, Inc.
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR REVIEW 6

NECESSITY FOR REVIEW AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED ... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 12

ARGUMENT: ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 12

 I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT APPELLATE COURTS DO NOT VIOLATE A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON *ALL* ELEMENTS OF A CHARGED ALLEGATION WHEN RETROACTIVELY APPLYING NEW ELEMENTS OF AN ENHANCEMENT 12

 A. A.B. 333’s Amendments To Section 186.22..... 13

 B. The Appellate Court Failed To Properly Apply The New Law, And Its Finding That The Now-Invalid Legal Theory Submitted To The Jury Was Harmless Is Unsupported 15

 II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT WHERE A RECORD IS AT BEST AMBIGUOUS REGARDING WHETHER THE COURT FULLY UNDERSTOOD ITS SENTENCING POWER, REMAND IS PROPER 23

 A. Pertinent Facts 23

 B. Applicable Law 24

 C. Discussion 25

 D. Despite Counsel’s Failure To Request A Lesser Enhancement, This Claim Was Not Forfeited..... 29

ARGUMENT: ISSUES PRESENTED FOR EXHAUSTION 31

 I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT EVIDENCE EXPLAINING A DEFENDANT’S FLIGHT IS NOT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED 31

 A. Trial Court Proceedings 31

 B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion..... 32

 C. Prejudice 34

 D. Forfeiture 35

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE TRIAL COURTS DO NOT PREVENT DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM ELICITING RELEVANT TESTIMONY	36
A. Pertinent Facts	36
B. Applicable Law	36
C. Discussion	37
D. This Error Was Prejudicial	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99 [133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314].....	16
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 [93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297].....	37
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683 [106 S.Ct. 214, 290 L.Ed.2d 636].....	37, 38
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385].....	34
<i>In re C.B.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 102	33
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	13
<i>In re Sean W.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1177.....	29
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35].....	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 946	29
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342.....	34, 38
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367.....	25, 28
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659	30, 35
<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991	32
<i>People v. Delavega</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1074	29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	35
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 26.....	11, 26, 30
<i>People v. Larsen</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 810.....	15
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1003	29
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (Dec. 29, 2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327, 288 Cal.Rptr.3d 463.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lua</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1004.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351.....	37, 38
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 217	24
<i>People v. Panozo</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 825.....	29
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1471.....	33
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	16

<i>People v. Sek</i> (Feb. 1, 2022) __ Cal.Rptr.3d __ [2022 WL 292614].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	37
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (Jan. 20, 2022) __ Cal.Rptr.3d __ [2022 WL 176141].....	11, 12, 24, 26
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	34, 38
<i>People v. Weddington</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 468	29
<i>People v. Zaheer</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 326.....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674].....	29, 35
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [124 L. Ed. 2d 182, 113 S. Ct. 2078].....	19
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 [115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444].....	15

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

186.22	<i>passim</i>
12022.53	<i>passim</i>

Evidence Code Sections:

210	33, 36, 38
351	37
352	36
720	37
721	37
801	38

OTHER

Assembly Bill No. 333 (Stats. 2021, ch. 699)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.508	6
